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BHRI VASBANT SATHE: In view of the facf that although the acreage under cotton cultivation in India is one of the largest, yet the per acre production in India is one of the lowest in the world, will Government consider the proposal of giving assistance to small and medium farmers in the matter of implements through the media of co-operative societies or servicing societiegs go that they can use implements which may not be very costly, which may have been designeg and developed in our universities here, which may help them to grow cotton better?

SHRI SHAHNAWAZ KHAN: There are extension ggencies in evry block.
Whatever implements are developed are displayed through the agro-indus. tries or through demonstrationg ar ranged by the universities or displayed even at the block level to the farmers so that they can see ang select the implements,

SHRI VASANT SATHE: I want {o know the effect of what has been done so that the implements reach the farmers We display them in a house.
What is the use?

MR. SPEAKER: He is asking about the organisatlion of extension services for the transmission of thig knowledge to those centres.

SHRI SHAHNAWAZ KXHAN: The hon. member has askeq about the low production of cotton in our country.
You are fully aware that while on the one hand, in some cases, the produc. tion is very low in certain other cases, our farmers have reached stages of production which compare very favour. ably with any of the best production in the world, like Varalakshmi cotton;
there are several hybriq varletieg of cotton evolved, long staple wvarleties, which are doing exceedingly well. We are imparting’ that knowledge and knowhow through the extension agencies all gver the country. | - .
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Chairman’s Post In U.G.C.

*876.SHRI P. G. MAVALANKAR:;
Wil the Minister of EDUCATION,
SOCIAL WELFARE AND CULTURE
be pleased to state:

(a) whether the post of Chairman of University Grants Commission lies vacant at present and if so, since when;

(b) the names, qualifications and experience of the University Grants Commission Chairmen since its ine ception; and

(¢) pumber and names of the present personnel of Univeraity Grants Commission giving similar particu~
lars about them?

THE MINISTER OF EDUCATION,
SOCIAL WELFARE AND CULTURE
(PROF. S. NURUL HASAN): (a) Yes,
Sir, since September, 28, 1074.

(b) and (c). A statement is placed on the Tabla of the Sabha.
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Statemens Univermity Grants Commssion and its The names, qualifications and expe- present personnel, at the ime of their rience of the former Chairman of the appointment were as follows:—

Former Chaarmen of the Umvernty Grants Commsson

Name Qr ghtfication and expersence
1 2
1, Dr CD Deshmikh | . . B A. (Hcns), Ber-at-lsw, Morrber of the Irdien
i Goverror of the Resene

Service,
Benkof Indis Upon Minister of Firarce.

2. Dr VS, Knshra ., , . B. A (Hors! FPh D, Lecturer, Reader, Regic trar and Professor_of Economucs, And Universnty, Vice -Chancellore, Archia Uri-
versity

. Dr DS Kother: . . . MSc,Ph D Professor and Head of the D partment of Physics, Delhs University Scur tific Adwiser to the Mimister of Deferce

4. Dr Gecrge Jecch . . . Mﬂsl'%o!ic'l?ib Profm(:’u;:;fgg 1ish
op d 8 College

Patns, Member of the Indian Adminstratie

Service Vice Chancellor, Patra Umersity

Ranchi University and Kerala Umversity g;n’dnm, Kerala State Educaticn Adviscry

Fresent personnel of the Unneraty Grants Commsnen

L]

Vice-Chasrman

Prof Satish Chardra | . . M A Ph D Lecturer m History, Allaketnd
Unwversity Reader 10 History, Alwgarh Professor of Hiswory ; Rayssthan Univeraty o4 essor istory n University or Jawsharlal Nehru University Research Associate, School of Oriental and African Studies London Smuts Visiting Fellow, Univermty of Cambridge Dean, 1 of Socigl Science

Jawaharlal Nehru Umiversity
Members
1. ShriK N Chanrs . . . Secrewry to the Goserrment of Indis, Minsuy

of Education and Sccial Welfare

. . . Secre to the Government of India, Mirisu
of narce (Department of Expenditure

. Prof R S Sharms . . . MA Ph. D Lecturer Professor and Heed of
the Department of History, Patna Universty Visiung Professor. University of Tererto Fellow, Jawahsrial Nehru University.

2. Dr Ayt Magomcar

LT

.
4. Prof Rus Abmed . . . MA,M S E,D Phill, Lectirer 1p Phvssce
Algarh Mushm University, Professor of Phyucs, Re Colle Engineenirg of
Srinagar Professor and lg:ad of the Depart. mert of Ph and Desn of the Faculty Aligarh M,“i:tunhem

s. Prof S. Gopal , . . . . M A D Fhlll, D Litt, Assistant Drrector,
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Prof. M. Santappa ..

Prof, J. B. Y. Chitambar,

Prof. B. M. Udgaonkar

Dr. Amarjt Singh

Shr1 K. T. Chandy

. M. Sc., Ph. D. Resder and Head of the Department of Physiml Chemustry, Madms University Professor o:‘chemm:y, Madurai, “Unaversity. Professor Physical Chemistry,
Umvemg of Madras.

R R L S Pb'ofn'm e Urar
T, Department ure
Pnd:_cah Assistont Professor, Asscciste Professor, Professor, Vice-Principal and Principal Agricultural Institute, A.Ihnbld_

. M. Sc. Saenust, Tata Institute of Fundamental Research, Bombry ard Atomic Energy Establishment, Bombay, Professor and Head Theoretical Group and Chairman

Education Commuttee, 'I‘su Irstitute of Fundamental Research, Bombey.

. M. Sc., M. Engg. Science, Ph. D, Lecturer in Radio Physics, Delhi Umivermity Scientists National Phymcal Laboratory, Head, Vacuum Tubes Protect Division, mtant Director Deputy Director end Director at the Cerntrgl Elcctronm Ergineenrg Resesrch. Irstnute,

ani, .

M. A. LLM, Bar-at-Law Director, Hindustgn Levers, Darector, Insutute of Mat agement,

Coelcutts. Chairmar, Food Corporaticn of Indig
Hindustan Steel Limited and |
Kerala State Irdustrial Deve)c pmert ration Deputy Chairman, Kerala Planmng
Board.

Sir, there are three minor typographical errorg In the statement for which 1 deeply regret and would Iike to carry out the corrections On the first page of the Statement, in the second line of the first sentence, after the world former’ the words ‘full fime’ will have to be inserted arnd thug it should read as “The names, qualfica. tions and experience of the foimer full time Chairmen....were ag follows.—"
On page 2 of the Statement, sgamnst Prof. R S Sharma, under ‘gualfica-
tion and experience’, the last lne shows as ‘Fellow, Jawaharlal Nehru Untversity’, but 1t ghould be read as ‘Jawaharlal Nehry Fellow' ang not ‘Fellow, Jawaharlal Nehru Umiversity'.
The third one h the last line of the same page, that is, against Prof Rais Ahmed, ‘under qualification and experience’, it i3 Mated as: Professor and Head of the Department of Phyaics and Dean of the Faculty, Aligarh Muslim University’, But it ghould read aa:

‘Professor and Head of the Depariment of Physics ang Dean of the Faculty of Science, Aligarh Musim Universmty’.

MR SPEAKER. 1 hope your sup.-
plementaries are not to pass through thege qualifications.

SHRI P G MAVALANKAR: From the Statemeni one can see that the UGC has been fortunate in having 4 very distinguished and eminent educationists as Chairman—Dr, Deshmukh, Dr. Knshna, Dr D § Kothari and Dr George Jacob Sir, I want to ask why 1s 1t that guch an important pest is left vacant for nearly seven months or more now? ] want to know whether the Government of India think—
particularly the Minister of Education who 18 also an academician in his own right,—that The UGC can afforg to function In the absence of its guiding and presiding deity? I wish to know when the Chalrman iy to be appointed and may 1 know what basis and what criteria for this will be followed? Further, whether Government will give an assurance that the Chairman to be appointed will be a distinguisheg suc. cegsor to the four who have been Chairman and that the appointment will be purely on educationul and aca. demic consmiderafion and that the high
©o™ce w1l be kept free from non-educational pressures ang that the poli. tical consideration will be kept out
«completely?

PROF. 8. NURUL HASAN: I am willing to give this assurance wilh great pleasure tha; the appomntment will be made entirely on the basis of academic ments and eminence of the person because Government considers thig post as an important post and therefore full consideration 1s being
#liven before the appointment 15 made,

SHRI P G MAVALANKAR:- I have asked you a specific question How soon . . ?

PROF S NURUL HASAN As soon
-as possible

SHRI P G. MAVALANKAR. 1 do not want to enter into an argument, but I askeg a specific question Whe.
Hher the Government of India consider dhat the UGC can afford to be without a Chairman for so long® What 15 the answer?

MR SPEAKER Mr Mavalankar, you did not ask the time hmit You asked im how soon for which he sad
*as soon as possible’. So, the question
18 answered

SHRI P G MAVALANKAR Whether the UGC 15 soing to huve a C bair. man as earjy as posmble?

PROF. 8§ NURUL HASAN-

Sir, 1
am in full agreement

MR, SPEAKER: ‘Ax soon as posasi. ble’ ang ‘as early as posmble’ are the

‘terms given and here it iy a question
©! interpretation.
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SHRI P, G MAVALANKAR Sir, in the Statement 1t 18 mentioned 1bat there are 10 other Members n the UGC I want to know whether all the seats are filled up ag laid down by the Act, because I find from the list that there 18 no Vice Chancellor. I remember that in the old days, there used to be a few Vice-Chancellors m the Commission Now, 18 1t a fact that some Professors from the various Universities have to be there? Whether the appointments of the Members of the UGC are made in consultation with the Chairman or not? How 1s it that from the list of 10 Members I find that nobody 1s drawn from the vast field available, particulaily distinguished men and women tn public hfe with academic and scholastic background ang no single women 18 4 Member on this Commission?

PROF S NURUL HASAN: So far as Vice_Chancellors are concerned, the House would recall that a committee of Members of Parhament had recom. mended that in the Commussion the category of Vice-Chancellor should be abolisheg from the memberzhip of the Commission Therefore, the UGC (Amendment) Act of 1972 does not provide for Vice_Chancellors In fact,
n 1968, an Amending Bill was introdu. ced which saig that Vice-Chancellors should be debarred Now that debarring clause has been removed, but the provision for Vice-Chancellory has alsg been deleted from the original Act

About women, the whole intention is ' that we appoint men and women of dis. tinction ang there is no appomntment made only on the ground of sex

SHRI P G, MAVALANKAR: Does it mean that there 1s no distinguished women educationis; mn the country?

]

MR SPEAKER. That condition will, be relaxed during this year! .
PROPF. S. NURUL HASAN: No ap~
pountment has been made in this year,
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SHRI BIRENDER SINGH RAO: May
1 know who is officiating a« Chairman in the last geven months and whether the officiating Chairman hag the vte. quisite qualifications for oeing appointed as Chairman? If so, why be has not been appointed ag Chairman® Or, is he being considered for this appointment?

MR SPEAKER You are osking a very delicate question

PROF S NURUL HASAN Under the rules, if the office of the Chairman fally vacant, the Vice-Chairman cis-
charges the funct:ons of the Chairman So far ag the second part of the guestion 18 concerned, the present Vice-Chairman 15 4 very distinguished and able person When I said Government 1 considering all aspects of the matter, I woulg not lhike to comment on any individuals

PROF MADHU DANDAVATE
In 1t true that there 183 a thinke mg among the members of the UGC and even among some of the former Chairman that adequate funds are not made avalably to the UGC and the educational institutions, as =a result of which the, recommendations made by the UGC cannot be effectively implemented and in the circumstances they find 1t difficult to undertake the responsibility and therefore, we are not finding it posmble to find a new Chairman?

MR SPEAKER This is not from an academucian but from a politician

PROF MADHU DANDAVATE
I do not want to mention the names, but the members of the UGC have told us informally that this 1s their difficulty This 18 a purely academic question—adeguate resources not available {5 the UGC I am not referring to apything volitical
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’m SPEAKER With due respect to your academic quslificatioms, I am sory, is not relevant.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATE:
This is a strange way of showing
| respect for my academic qualifica-
| tions

SHRI S M. BANERIEE, May I know whether the hon. minister haa any name of nameg of distingwished educanonists for the appointment of Chairman, 1t so what are those names and when a selection is likely to be made?

PROF S NURUL HASAN Various names are suggested by vrious individuais But this 1s not a matter which I would hike to discuss publicly Itis a sery high appomtment If X 15 appont2d and not Y, 1t does not mean any disrespect to Y A public discussion of thie wall not be proper

SHRI TRIDIB CHAUDHURI I am only wondering how soon the Gov-
ernmunt Is going to appoint the Chairman He concedes that it 1= a high appointment and he would also concede that so far as the Umnversity education 18 concerned, it 18 almost gomng into shambles and the topmost body which looks after it 18 without a Chairman Won't you try to expedite the matter?

PROF 8 NURUL HASAN Yes,
Sir

PROF NARAIN CHAND PARA-
SHAR I belheve a Committe has been set up to review the working of the UGC The appomntment of the Chairman is being with-held so that the recommendations of the Committee can also be takep into consideration while appomnting a Chairman Is that so?

PROF 8 NURUL HASAN: No,
Sir

